Section 106

Note The copy account must be

authenticated by the written

g are(s} of the Liqu

(s}

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Veluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

- 08269863
Name of Company
o
Lagah Garcha Law {UK) Limited
| /e
Raobert Gibbons, 3 Hame! House, Calico Business Park, Tamworth, B77 4BF
~

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held onfsummenedtfor 15 September 2015
pursuant to section 1086 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is
attached) laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-seme-was-denc-aeeordingly-/ NO quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summenedder 15 September
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that-the-same-was-deas-accordinghe/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 3 Hamel House, Calico Business Park, Sandy Way, Tamworth, B77 4BF

The winding up covers the peniod from 19 September 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close
of winding up}

Signed k‘“ Date 7 September 2015
)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Arrans Limited

3 Hamel House
Calico Business Park
Tamworth

. R

21/09/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Lagah Garcha Law (UK) Limited in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Company No: 08269863

Final report laid before the meetings of members and creditors held on 15 September
2015

Pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986




W oo -1 th AW —

[a—y

CONTENTS

Introduction and Appointment of the Liquidator
Statutory Information

Receipts and Payments Account

Progress of Liquidation

Investigation

Creditors

Routine work undertaken 1n the hiquidation
Costs of the Liquidation

Disbursements

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account
Time costs schedule
Schedule of charge out rates




Lagah Garcha Law (UK) Limited 1n Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Final report
1. Introduction

This 1s a final report laid before the meetings of members and creditors held on 15 September
2015

2. Statutory information

Company name Lagah Garcha Law (UK) Limited

Trading address Suite 16C McLaren, 46 Priory Queensway, Birmingham B4 7LR
Registered office 3 Hamel House, Calico Business Park, Sandy Way, Tamworth B77 4BF

Liqudator’s name and address Robert Paul Gibbons, Arrans Limited, 3 Hamel House, Calico
Business Park, Sandy Way, Tamworth B77 4BF

Date of appointment 19 September 2014
Basis of remuneration Time costs — fixed by creditors 19 September 2014
3. Receipts and Payments Account

I attach a copy of my Receipts and Payments Account which provides details of funds
recerved and payments made

4. Progress of the liquidation

4.1. Cash at Bank

Funds from the company’s bank have been received in the sum of £533 56

4.2. Cash in Hand

Cash 1n hand of £7,200 was receirved pnior to the date of liquidation.

4.2. Business Rates Refund

A refund from Birmingham City Council was received in the sum of £408 24
5. Investigation
I have investigated the reasons for the failure of the company and have concluded
that there are no viable actions available to me which would result in the recovery

of funds for the benefit of creditors

I confirm that I have fulfilled my duty 1n reporting on the conduct of the
Directors to the Insolvency Service

6. Creditors




Creditors’ claims have not been agreed as there are insufficient funds to enable a dividend to
any class of creditor

7. Routine work undertaken in the liquidation

Administration and Planning

Prepaning the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining case files and electronic case detatls on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and adminmistration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

e & & ° & ¢ & 0 0

Cashiering

¢ Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
¢ Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

e Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

¢ Prepanng reports to creditors

e Maintaiming creditor information on IPS

e Rewviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recerved from creditors

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records
Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.
Conduct 1nvestigations 1nto suspicious transactions

Review books and records to 1dentify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take
n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets

e Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
o Liaising with Birmingham City Council regarding the refund due

8. Costs of Liquidation

My fees for dealing with the Liquidation are based on time costs necessarily
incurred, a basts which was fixed by a resolution passed by creditors at a meeting
held on 19 September 2014

A schedule of my time costs in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 1s enclosed with this report [ also provide a schedule of charge out rates with
details of the dates of any changes




A Creditors” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees can be found at appendix C of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and can be downloaded using the following website address
http //www arrans co uk/index php/resources

Alternatively, 1f you contact my office, [ will arrange for a copy to be sent to you

9. Disbursements

All disbursements have been reimbursed at cost with the exception of the
following items

Travelling expenses 45p per mile £ 5040
Room Hire £150 per meeting £150 00

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised 1n this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
R Pau & Co Accountancy Agreed fee based on time costs
£3,000

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they
are reasonable 1n the circumstances of this case




Lagah Garcha Law (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 19 September 2014 To 15 September 2015 =

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures and Fittings NIL
NIL Goodwill NIL
917 00 Cash at Bank 533 56
7,200 00 Cash in Hand 7,200 00
Business Rates Refund 408 24
8,141 80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 7200
Statement of Affarrs Fee 2,500 00
Liq Fees - Time Approved by Creditcrs 2,140 49
Bookkeeping and Accountancy Fees 3,000 00
Meeting Room 150 0O
Postage 703
Statutory Advertising 221 88
Travelling Expenses 50 40
(8,141 80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,294 00) P Garcha Loan NIL
(8,104 00) R Lagah lLoan NiIL
{18,069 00) K Kang Loan NIL
NIL HMRC - VAT NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(6 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(44,356 00) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
D
\ﬁobert Gibbons
V' Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 17 September 2015 12 33




6€ 21 5102 JRqwaldag L1

FL-10-G1 LOisiap

1 Jo | abey

000 pawne]) SJuswasINgsIq 210 )
00 005 powie|] S804 |RJOL
8 261 s EIT'T 05 kL 069 [ L] 0L 062 EINOH (210
oo 000 000 000 000 00 0o Buipesy
f00 oao Q00 000 000 000 0o o S1955Y JO UONESIBEY
000 oee 000 ses] 000 00 0 000 piqeabieys ueN
00462 00 &LL 090 000 000 000 090 suonebnsasu)
00 051 000t 0zZo 0z o 000 000 0o SJONPBID
000 000 000 0o 000 000 Qe o SJallew 2418ds 858D
75 481 059002 0201 0L9 0¢ 0 0l 0EL Buueld 3 Lwpy
{3) mey Helg beddng S|QUOISENIY
Anoy oBeiany (3}1s00 8w1)) SINOH |210L ¥ BJUEISIBSY JO|UBS JBIOD sabeueny douped UONDUNS YDA JO UDNIEDIHSSE|D

§102/60/51 oL
sapon josloid Jusunuoddy 1sod |1V

paliw (MN) me eydsesy yebe - 1)

fewwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Anu3 swir)




Arrans Limited
Time recording and charge-out rates

Time 1s recorded 1 6 minute umts and 1s charged out according to staff grade as follows

Charge per hour

Grade 19/5/11  15/01/12  01/02/13  Current
£ £ £ £
Partner 265 280 295 295
Senior Manager 220 220 230 230
Manager 160 175 190 190
Adminmistrator 110 125 150 150
Insolvency Assistant 70 100 110 110

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees can be found at appendix C of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 which can be downloaded using the following link

http //www arrans co uk/index php/resources Alternatively, if you contact my office, I will
arrange for a copy to be sent to you

Disbursement policy

All disbursements will be reimbursed at cost with the exception of room hire which will be

charged at a rate of £150 plus VAT per meeting and mileage which will be charged at a rate of
45p per mile




